

17-2011-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

KRISTEN MANTIKAS, KRISTIN BURNS, and LINDA CASTLE, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KELLOGG COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE THE KELLOGG COMPANY

Kenneth K. Lee
Christina A. Aryafar
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
633 West 5th Street
Suite 3600
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 239-5152

Dean N. Panos
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
Telephone: (312) 923-2765

Kelly M. Morrison
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue,
N.W., Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 639-6031

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee The Kellogg Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 I. The Packaging of Cheez-It Crackers Accurately States That They Contain Whole Grains and Specifies the Amount of Grains Per Serving.....3

 II. Plaintiffs-Appellants Challenge the “Made with Whole Grain” or “Whole Grain” Label Because the Crackers Also Contain Enriched Flour5

 III. The District Court Granted Kellogg’s Motion to Dismiss.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT9

 I. The District Court Properly Held That Plaintiffs-Appellants Failed to State a Claim Under New York And California Law.....9

 A. A district court properly dismisses a false advertising claim where it is unlikely that a significant portion of consumers would be misled by the challenged advertisement.....9

 B. The District Court properly concluded that the Cheez-it packaging would not mislead a reasonable consumer12

 1. The District Court properly evaluated the packaging “as a whole.”12

 2. In reviewing the packaging “as a whole,” the District Court properly ruled it would not mislead a reasonable consumer21

 a. Numerous courts have dismissed similar “made with . . .” claims, ruling that such statements are factually true21

 b. Any mistaken belief about the meaning of “Made with Whole Grains” would be dispelled by the rest of the packaging.....27

 3. The District Court did not err in dismissing Plaintiffs-Appellants’ claims challenging the pre-2016 Cheez-It packaging31

 4. The inapposite FTC and FDA materials cited in the complaint did not require the District Court to deny the motion to dismiss.....33

II. The District Court Correctly Held that Plaintiffs-Appellants Lack Article III Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief36

III. The Lawsuit Is Also Preempted Because the “Whole Grain” Statements Are Permissible Nutrient Content Claims Under Federal Law39

CONCLUSION43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola</i> , No. 09-9385, 2010 WL 2925955 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2010)	18, 19, 20
<i>Albert v. Blue Diamond Growers</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	25
<i>All One God Faith, Inc. v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 09-3517, 2009 WL 4907433 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2009)	36
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U. S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 32
<i>Atik v. Welch Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 15-5405, 2016 WL 5678474 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016).....	25
<i>Bober v. Glaxo Wellcome PLC</i> , 246 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2001)	14, 31
<i>Bowring v. Sapporo U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 386 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	14, 20
<i>Brockey v. Moore</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 86 (2003)	11
<i>Bush v. Mondelez Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 16-2460, 2016 WL 5886886 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2016).....	30
<i>Chacanaca v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	41, 42
<i>Chang v. Fage USA Dairy Industry, Inc.</i> , No. 14-3826, 2016 WL 5415678 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2016).....	39
<i>Chuang v. Dr. Pepper Snapple Group, Inc.</i> , No. 17-1875, 2017 WL 4286577 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2017).....	23

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....37

Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.,
691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012) 11, 14

Donaldson v. Read Magazine,
333 U.S. 178 (1948).....17

Doyle v. Mastercard Int’l Inc.,
700 F. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2017)8

Dumas v. Diageo PLC,
No. 15-1681, 2016 WL 1367511 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2016) 15

Ebner v. Fresh, Inc.,
838 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016)9, 19, 30

Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prod. Corp.,
No. 14-2484, 2015 WL 2344134 (E.D.N.Y. May 14, 2015).....38

Fermin v. Pfizer Inc.,
215 F. Supp. 3d 209 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)9

Fink v. Time Warner Co.,
714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013)passim

Freeman v. Time, Inc.,
68 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1995)passim

Girard v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.,
316 F. App’x 561 (9th Cir. 2008) 12, 14

Goldman v. Bayer AG,
No. 17-647, 2017 WL 3168525 (N.D. Cal. July 26, 2017)14, 16, 28

Grant v. County of Erie,
542 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)33

Gubula v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
No. 14-9036, 2015 WL 3777627 (N.D. Ill. June 16, 2015)17

Hairston v. South Beach Beverage Co.,
 No. 12-1429, 2012 WL 1893818 (C.D. Cal. May 18, 2012).....42, 43

Haskell v. Time, Inc.,
 857 F. Supp. 1392 (E.D. Cal. 1994)11

Henderson v. Gruma Corp.,
 No. 10-4173, 2011 WL 1362188 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2011).....22, 23

Heskiaoff v. Sling Media, Inc.,
 --- F. App'x ---, 2017 WL 5632078 (2d Cir. 2017)10, 11, 32

Hughes v. The Ester C Co.,
 317 F.R.D. 333 (E.D.N.Y. 2016), *reconsideration denied*, 320
 F.R.D. 337 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....38

*In re 100% Grated Parmesan Cheese Marketing & Sales Practices
 Litig.*,
 MDL No. 2705, No. 16-5802, 2017 WL 3642076 (N.D. Ill. Aug.
 24, 2017)28, 29, 30

*In re Avon Anti-Aging Skincare Creams & Prod. Mktg. & Sales
 Practices Litig.*,
 No. 13-150, 2015 WL 5730022 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015).....38

In re Clorox Consumer Litig.,
 301 F.R.D. 436 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....20

In re Pepsico, Inc. Bottled Water Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 588 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)40

In re Quaker Oats Maple & Brown Sugar Instant Oatmeal Litig.,
 No. 16-1442, 2017 WL 4676585 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2017)30

Kuenzig v. Kraft Foods, Inc.,
 No. 12-838, 2011 WL 4031141 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 12, 2011)36

Lavie v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
 105 Cal. App. 4th 496 (2003)9

Leonhard v. United States,
 633 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1980)33

LoSacco v. City of Middletown,
71 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1995)6

Manchouck v. Mondelez International Inc.,
No. 13-2148, 2013 WL 5400285 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2013), *aff'd*
603 F. App'x 632 (9th Cir. 2015)23

McKinniss v. Sunny Delight Beverages Co.,
No. 07-2034, 2007 WL 4766525 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2007).....24

Milich v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.,
513 F. App'x 97 (2d Cir. 2013)13, 26, 30

Mills v. Giant of Md., LLC,
441 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2006).....40

Nat'l Consumers League v. Bimbo Bakeries USA,
No. 2013 CA 006548 B, 2015 WL 1504745 (D.C. Super. Ct. Apr.
2, 2015)26

Nat'l Consumers League v. Doctor's Assocs., Inc.,
No. 2013 CA 006549 B, 2014 WL 4589989 (D.C. Super. Ct. Sept.
12, 2014)26

Nelson v. MillerCoors, LLC,
246 F. Supp. 3d 666 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)17

Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016)37, 38, 39

Oswego Laborers' Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank,
N.A.,
85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995)9, 11, 26

Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC v. Mayer Brown LLP,
603 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010)8

Paulino v. Conpco, Inc.,
No. 14-5145, 2015 WL 4895234 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2015)25

Pillsbury Co. v. Upper Crust Production Co., Inc.,
No. 98-6114, 2004 WL 63980 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2004)18

Red v. Kraft Foods, Inc.,
754 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (C.D. Cal. 2010)41

Red v. Kraft Foods, Inc.,
No. 10-1028, 2012 WL 5504011 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2012)19, 23

Reid v. Johnson & Johnson,
780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015)18

Reid v. Unilever U.S., Inc.,
964 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....39

Rojas v. Gen. Mills, Inc.,
No. 12-5099, 2013 WL 5568389 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2013)11

Romero v. Flowers Bakeries, LLC,
No. 14-5189, 2016 WL 469370 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2016).....22

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Geico,
551 U.S. 47 (2007).....34

Segedie v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.,
No. 14-5029, 2015 WL 2168374 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2015).....26

Sensible Foods, LLC v. World Gourmet, Inc.,
No. 11-2819, 2012 WL 566304 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2012).....24

Shelton v. Hal Hays Constr., Inc.,
No. 16-360, 2016 WL 8904414 (C.D. Cal. July 29, 2016)34, 35, 36

Spagnola v. Chubb Corp.,
574 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2009)14

Stewart v. Riviana Foods Inc.,
No. 16-6157, 2017 WL 4045952 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2017)12

Stiles v. Trader Joe’s Co.,
No. 16-4318, 2017 WL 3084267 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2017).....11, 26

Stuart v. Cadbury Adams USA, LLC,
458 F. App’x 689 (9th Cir. 2011)12

<i>Thomas v. Scully</i> , 943 F.2d 259 (2d Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , No. 06-14245, 2007 WL 1138879 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2007)	13
<i>Tomasino v. Estee Lauder Companies Inc.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 251 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	38
<i>Turek v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 786 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2015)	8, 39
<i>Viggiano v. Hansen Natural Corp.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 877 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	26
<i>Walker v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 15-2424, 2016 WL 9087336 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2016)	18
<i>Whitaker v. Herr Foods, Inc.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 476 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	39
<i>Whiting v. AARP</i> , 637 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Williams v. Gerber Products Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Wilson v. Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 12-1586, 2013 WL 1320468 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2013)	26
<i>Workman v. Plum Inc.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 1032 (N.D. Cal. 2015), <i>appeal dismissed</i> (Mar. 14, 2016)	passim
<i>Zlotnick v. Premier Sales Grp., Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2007)	9
STATUTES	
21 C.F.R. § 101.13(b)	41

21 U.S.C. § 301 *et seq.*.....39, 40
 21 U.S.C. § 341 *et seq.*.....39
 21 U.S.C. § 343 *et seq.*.....40
 CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 172005
 CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 175005
 CAL. CIV. CODE § 17505
 N.Y. GEN. BUS. LAW § 3495
 N.Y. GEN. BUS. LAW § 3505

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agency Information Collection Activities; Submission for Office of Management and Budget Review; Comment Request; Experimental Study on Consumer Responses to Whole Grain Labeling Statements on Food Packages, 77 Fed. Reg. 11547-02, 11549 (Feb. 27, 2012).....25, 36

Draft Guidance for Industry and FDA Staff: Whole Grain Label Statements, 2006 WL 477986 (Feb. 17, 2006)35

FTC Staff Comment Before the Food and Drug Administration, *In the Matter of Draft Guidance for Industry and FDA Staff: Whole Grains Label Statements*, Docket No. 2006-0066 (Apr. 18, 2006).....34, 35

H.R. Rep. No. 101-538 (1990), *reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3336*.....40
